
LEAD COLOR CODE:

B-BLACK OR GRAY
G-GREEN
O-ORANGE
R-RED OR PINK
U-BLUE
W-WHITE
Y-YELLOW

COMPONENT VALUE UNITS:

CAPACITOR: MFD/VOLTS

RESISTOR: OHMS/WATTS

CONNECTOR PIN NUMBERS:

VIEW OF CONNECTOR ON PC BOARD

1 2 6

7 12
LATCH

EX. 12 PIN CONNECTOR

LABELS:

COMMON

FRAME GROUND

EARTH GROUND

Flexible Power Board Summary 
• Converts arc power to a usable control circuit voltage.
• Receives switch signals from Trigger, Cold Feed, Gas 

Purge 
• Communicates with optional timer kit. 
• Controls motor speed with PWM. 
• Turns Gas Solenoid on, off, PWM. 
• Reads the motor tachometer. 
• Operating Voltage= 15-110 VDC. 

Shut down Voltage= 130 VDC. 
Code and Serial numbers are below Wire Drive on plastic 
housing Nameplate. 

WFS is limited by arc voltage.

FEED
PLATE

J4-10

1

4
3
2

6
5

P53

8
7

MOTOR / GEARBOX

W
B551

550

531 L4

537
534

72 HZ TO 1.2 KHZ
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-15V

UI P.C. BOARD SCHEMATIC = G9232
SEE PAGE 2  FOR MORE DETAILS

LOCATED
UNDER WIRE
DRIVE PANEL

MICROCONTROLLER

P8/J54
LOCATED ABOVE
MOTOR

PLASTIC HOUSED BOLTED
CONNECTION (BASE CENTER)

2.6 V @ 50 IPM
27 V @ 700 IPM

0VDC = TRIGGER CLOSED
15VDC =  TRIGGER OPEN

LOCATED
ON CASE
FRONT

TRIGGER
CONNECTOR
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67A
67B

531
537
534

.05 uF
600 V

707

J6-5

0V = NO ARC
+15V = ARC
PRESENT

ARC ESTABLISHED FROM UI PC BOARD (J33)708

gun connector

J6-9

+15V

When tach feed back is lost, the voltage
to the motor is a constant 10VDC.
(controlled by software)

copper bar copper bar weld cable

case back
 strain relief

509C

134 2

TAKEN WITH 40 V INPUT
IN CV MODE.

509

Feeder Input Volts Maximum WFS
15 305
17 360
21 460
24 535
27 620

NOTE: THERMAL LED IS LOCATED ON THE UI BOARD.

J2-10555

P51

3

622A
500A

555A

622B

83% WFS SWITCH

TRIGGER INPUT

Start-Up
If the feeder is powered-up with the trigger depressed, welding will
not start until the trigger is released and then depressed again.

Notes:
Motor overcurrent limit varies with WFS.

The WFS range of the LN-25x is 40 - 700 ipm for standard torque
models.

Chart below is for standard torque models only.
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SUPPLY

(T1)
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CONTROL BOARD
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WIRE DRIVE
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13V SENSE

PROGRAM
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GAS PURGE

S4

GAS   PURGE
PUSHBUTTON
       (N.O.)

LOCATED AT
OUTSIDE REAR
OF FEEDER

13.5 VDC WHEN
NOT DEPRESSED

612610

J6-7
+15V
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J3
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J3
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RX TX

+5V
SPI

TO UI PC BOARD  (J33)

Leads Pass through
toroid 5 times.

Leads Pass through
toroid 3 times.

Leads Pass through
toroid 2 times.

Leads Pass through
toroid 2 times.
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MOTOR FILTER  P. C. BOARD CIRCUIT
LOCATED ABOVE FLEXIBLE POWER PC BOARD

SCHEMATIC = S27505

J61-2J61-1 J61-4J61-3

FROM
RECTIFIER

D2 (+)

667E B1 B2

667D

TO FLEXIBLE
POWER PC

BOARD

 UI  P. C. BOARD CIRCUITRY
LOCATED ON CASE FRONT

SCHEMATIC = G9232

 WFS/AMPS DISPLAY  VOLTS DISPLAY

LEFT DISPLAY

GREEN CROSSLINC LED

LEFT ENCODER

YELLOW OVERLOAD LED

RIGHT DISPLAY

VOLTAGE ENCODER

UI  P.C. BOARD
G9233

LED DISPLAYS DIM DURING
 LOW POWER CONDITIONS.

RED WFS LED

CONTROLS
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x
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MICRO
CONTROLLER

SPI SERIAL COMMUNICATION 
AND SUPPLY TO BOARD

ARC VOLTAGE
FEEDBACK

J31-9

J31-12

J32-1

J32-2

J32-5
J32-4

-15V

+15V
+ 4V = + 500A
- 4V = - 500A

67

 TO
DISPLAYS
 & LEDS

SPI  

708

ARC VOLTAGE
MEASUREMENT

ARC ESTABLISHED OUTPUT 
IF V> 10V RELATIVE TO COMMON 
0V= ARC NOT ESTABLISHED.
TO CONTROL BOARD (P6)

J31-6821A

805
804

801

802
ARC CURRENT
MEASUREMENT

RECTIFIER
 BRIDGE

D2

J31-5661A

FROM CONTROL BOARD (P1)

L1 L2
J31-2
J31-3
J31-4
J31-7
J31-8

J31-10
J31-11

CROSSLINC

LEADS 801 AND 802
ARE A TWISTED PAIR

707
517
519
511
510
513
518

J32-3

RED

BLACK

THE FAN TURNS OFF DURING
LOW VOLTAGE CONDITIONS
(LESS THAN 16 VOLTS) TO

CONSERVE POWER.

BLACK

RED
FAN

+

-

LOCATED INSIDE OF
CONTROL BOX

P52/J52

FAN BLOWS AIR
ACROSS CONTROL
PC BOARD CONTINOUSLY
AT 6200 RPM.

J32-6

J32-3

RED

BLACK

THE FAN TURNS OFF DURING
LOW VOLTAGE CONDITIONS
(LESS THAN 16 VOLTS) TO

CONSERVE POWER.

BLACK

RED
FAN

+

-

LOCATED INSIDE OF
CONTROL BOX

6

8

FAN BLOWS AIR
ACROSS CONTROL
PC BOARD CONTINOUSLY
AT 6200 RPM.

CIRCUITRY

TO
 SETUP PB

- WIRE FEED SPEED CONTROL
- ITEM SELECTION IN SETUP MENU

RED AMPS LED

- LIT FOR MOTOR OVERCURRENT
- LIT FOR OVERVOLTAGE SHUTDOWN

LIT  FOR WFS
(LEFT DISPLAY)

- ACTUAL WIRE FEED SPEED OR
- ACTUAL AMPS OR
- PRESET WIRE FEED SPEED

- LIT WHEN LEFT DISPLAY SHOWS ACTUAL
      ARC AMPS WHILE WELDING OR
- PRESET AMPS ON RIGHT DISPLAY
    ( CC PROCESSES WITH ACTIVE CROSSLINK )

- VOLTAGE CONTROL IN CV MODE WHEN CROSSLINC IS CONNECTED
- CURRENT CONTROL IN CC MODE WHEN CROSSLINC IS CONNECTED
- ITEM SELECTION IN SETUP MENU

- INDICATES FEEDER COMMUNICATION WITH POWER SOURCE IS ESTABLISHED
- COMMUNICATION FROM FEEDER APPEARS AS A 2 A CURRENT PULSE TRAIN
     EVERY 1 TO 5 SECONDS WHEN TRIGGER IS PULLED.

SETUP PUSHBUTTON
- PRESS TO ENTER AND EXIT SETUP MODE.
- SEE PAGE THREE FOR DETAILS

- PRESET VOLTS OR
- PRESET AMPS OR
- ACTUAL VOLTS.  NEGATIVE POLARITY PRECEDED WITH A "-" SIGN.

GREEN TRUE VOLTAGE TECHNOLOGY LED
- LIT INDICATES THIS FEATURE IS ACTIVE.
- SEE TVT DESCRIPTION FOR DETAILS.

RED VOLTS LED
- LIT WHEN RIGHT DISPLAY SHOWS ACTIVE VOLTS WHILE WELDING OR
- LIT WHEN RIGHT DISPLAY SHOWS PRESET VOLTS IN CV MODE WITH CROSSLINC.

ARC CURRENT
FEEDBACK

 LED9  LED8  LED6

 LED5

GREEN POWER LED
- LIT WHEN +5V IS PRESENT

RED CROSSLINC FAULT LED
- OVERTEMPERATURE FAULT OF
    CROSSLINC  TRANSISTOR
- FAULT DISABLES CROSSLINC

RED CROSSLINC FAULT LED
- OVERTEMPERATURE FAULT OF
    CROSSLINC RESISTOR
- FAULT DISABLES CROSSLINC

GREEN CROSSLINC PULSE LED
- LIT WITH CROSSLINC CURRENT PULSE COMMAND

+5V

J31-1 512
(707) FROM CONTROL BOARD (P6)

-15V
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 SETUP MENU

Preset/ UI Board Summary 
Thermal “Yellow” LED7 (ERR 82) 
 Motor Over-Current 
  Motor and trigger disabled for 30 seconds. 

Must retrigger to start welding after 30 seconds   pass. 
 Shutdown Voltage exceeded 
  May occur with some inverters. 
  May occur with some CC machines with high 

inductance. 
Polarity Indicator 

When operating in negative polarity, a “-“ (minus) sign will appear in the voltmeter 
display. 

Communications 
The “Green” LED3 indicates that communication has been established between the 
feeder and the power source. 
Communication will appear to be a 2 Amp current pulse train, occurring every 1 to 5
seconds while not welding.   
When an arc has been established, the pulses will end.     
It takes about one second for the power source to respond when the setpoint is 
changed at the feeder. 

LN-25X Setup Menu Operation 

The LN-25X setup menu is accessed through the hidden setup menu push button that is located below a small hole just right of the right 4 digit display. 

To enter the setup menu, use a paper clip to quickly press and release the small button located to the right of the voltage display on the front of the LN-25X. 

____________________________________________________________________________________________

The setup menu settings (in order) are: 
- Wire feed speed units (metric or English) 
- Preflow time 
- Run in wire feed speed 
- Burnback time 
- Postflow time 
- Display of actual wire feed speed or arc current 
- Arc hours display on/off 
- After weld display hold time 
- True Voltage Technology (TVT) enable/disable 
- Crosslinc™ enable/disable 
- CC or CV power source 
- Wire feed speed calibration 
- Arc voltage display calibration 
- Arc current display calibration
____________________________________________________________________________________________

The left display will show the menu item, and the right display will show the set value. 
The left encoder is used to select the setup menu item to be changed. 
The right encoder will be used to change the set value. 

While in the setup menu, there are 3 ways to exit the menu and return to showing preset settings on the displays. 
1.  A quick press and release of the setup button. 
2.  A quick gun trigger closure and release. 
3.  30 seconds of inactivity while in the setup menu. 
____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Pressing and holding the hidden button for about 5 seconds enters the user into a special menu that displays the firmware 
version for both the motor control board and the user interface.  While displaying the firmware versions after the hidden 
button has been released, an additional press and release of the hidden button prompts the user to choose whether they 
want to restore factory default settings.  The right encoder can then be used to select whether an additional press of the 
hidden button will reset the LN-25X to the factory default settings. 
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